UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS OF THE GROUP

The following unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Group (the “pro forma financial
information”) has been prepared to illustrate the effect on the consolidated net assets of the Group
as if the placing and repayment of debt and loan notes had taken place on 31 March 2019.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of
its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and does not, therefore, represent the Group’s actual
financial position or results.

The pro forma financial information is based on the consolidated net assets of the Group as at
31 March 2019, set out in the financial information on the Group for the year ended 31 March 2019
set out in Section B of Part IV of this document and has been prepared in a manner consistent with
the accounting policies adopted by the Company in preparing such information and on the basis set
out in the notes set out below.

161

The Group
as at

31 March
2019

Net placing
proceeds

Repayment
of debt

Repayment
and release

of loan
notes

Pro forma
net assets

of the Group
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4)

£m £ £

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3,623 — — — 3,623
Right of use assets 1,595 — — — 1,595
Intangible assets 68,789 — — — 68,789
Investments in equity-accounted associates 1,239 — — — 1,239
Trade and other receivables 155 — — — 155
Deferred tax assets 744 — — — 744

76,145 — — — 76,145

Current assets
Inventories 5,422 — — — 5,422
Trade and other receivables 34,111 — — — 34,111
Cash and cash equivalents 17,001 43,117 (23,438) (19,680) 17,000

56,534 43,117 (23,438) (19,680) 56,533

Total assets 132,679 43,117 (23,438) (19,680) 132,678

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings (62,977) — 20,353 30,288 (12,336)
Derivative financial liabilities (106) — — — (106)
Trade and other payables (3,958) — — — (3,958)
Lease liability (1,227) — — — (1,227)
Provisions (1,975) — — — (1,975)
Deferred tax liabilities (4,490) — — — (4,490)

(74,733) — 20,353 30,288 (24,092)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (37,062) — — — (37,062)
Loans and borrowings (3,085) — 3,085 — —
Lease liability (378) — — — (378)

(40,525) — 3,085 — (37,440)

Total liabilities (115,258) — 23,438 30,288 (61,532)

Net assets 17,421 43,117 — 10,608 71,146

—————
Notes:
1. The net assets of the Group at 31 March 2019 have been extracted without material adjustment from the financial information on

the Group for the year ended 31 March 2019 set out in Section B of Part IV of this document.
Adjustments:
2. The placing is estimated to raise net proceeds of £43.1 million (£46.1 million gross proceeds less estimated expenses of

£3 million).
3. This adjustment reflects the repayment of bank debt. Bank debt has increased by £6.7m since 31 March 2019 to fund three

acquisitions since 31 March 2019.
4. This adjustment reflects the repayment of loan notes plus accrued interest of £19.7m plus £10.6m of loan notes in respect of

[…]

regulatory authority (including any designated professional body); or

(g) has been disqualified by a court from acting as a director of any company or from
acting in the management or conduct of the affairs of any company.

7 Directors and other Interests
7.1 The interests (within the meaning of sections 820-825 of the Companies Act) of each

Director (including the interests of persons connected with them (within the meaning of
Section 252 of the Companies Act) which would, if the connected person were a Director be
required to be disclosed and the existence of which is known to, or could with reasonable
diligence be ascertained by that Director), in the issued share capital of the Company, (all of
which save where stated otherwise in the notes below, are beneficial interests) as is
expected to be immediately prior to Admission and as will be immediately following
Admission, are as follows:

Immediately*
prior to

Admission

Immediately
following

Admission

Director

Aggregate
number of
A Ordinary,
B Ordinary,
C Ordinary,
D Ordinary
Shares and

Ordinary
Shares

Percentage of
existing
issued

A Ordinary,
B Ordinary,

C Ordinary and
D Ordinary and

Ordinary
Shares

No. of Ordinary
Shares

Percentage of
Enlarged Share

Capital

John Richards 188,433 3.6% 5,919,733 2.6%
Alan Jonathan Simpson 1,065,420 20.3% 36,595,012 15.9%
Sarah Simpson 507,018 9.7% 13,858,492 6.0%
Clive Stanley Norman 175,560 3.4% 5,567,871 2.4%
Stuart John Overend 82,005 1.6% 2,279,892 1.0%
David Simpson — — — —
Giles William Kirwan Beale — — — —

(*includes bonus issue of shares and subscription for shares on 2 August 2019 but excludes (i) bonus issue of shares,
conditional on Admission and (ii) Management Subscription conditional on Admission)

7.2 On 2 August 2019 Stuart Overend subscribed for 3,678 D Ordinary Shares of £0.01 and
John Richards subscribed for 613 D Ordinary Shares of £0.01 each. Brickability Enterprises
Investments Limited provided loans to each of Mr Overend and Mr Richards for the purposes
of paying up the subscription price for such shares, as summarised in paragraphs 12.31 and

[…]

7.11 Save for the service agreements and letters of appointment referred in paragraph 8 of this
Part IX, the Placing Agreement and Lock-in Arrangements referred to in paragraphs 11.1 and
11.2 of this Part IX, the bonus issues referred to in paragraph 7.3 of this Part IX, the
proposed Management Subscription referred to in paragraph 7.4 of this Part IX, the grant of
options under the CSOP referred to in paragraph 7.5 of this Part IX and the grant of awards
under the LTIP referred to in paragraph 7.6 of this Part IX there are no agreements,
arrangements or understanding (including compensation agreements) between any of the
Directors or Shareholders connected with or dependent upon Admission.

7.12 The interests of the Concert Party (all of which, unless otherwise stated, are beneficial) in the
issued share capital at the date of this document and as they are expected to be
immediately following Admission or/will be as follows immediately following Admission:

Immediately prior to Admission*
Immediately following

Admission

Member of Concert Party

No. of
Existing
Ordinary
Shares

Percentage
of issued
Existing
Ordinary
Shares

No. of
Ordinary
Shares

subject to
CSOP / LTIP

No. of
Ordinary
Shares

Percentage
of Enlarged

Share
Capital

Alan Simpson 1,065,420 20.3% — 36,595,012 15.9%
Sarah Simpson 507,018 9.7% — 13,858,492 6.0%
Simon Mellor 168,735 3.2% — 4,842,859 2.1%
Calum Currie 121,548 2.3% — 3,553,081 1.5%
Martin Prosser 112,497 2.1% — 3,305,687 1.4%
Christopher Gardner 112,497 2.1% — 3,305,687 1.4%
Alan Virgo 112,497 2.1% — 3,190,303 1.4%
Christopher Millican 56,259 1.1% — 1,537,746 0.7%
Clive Norman 175,560 3.4% — 5,567,871 2.4%
Paul Hamilton 986,076 18.8% — 30,798,898 13.4%
John Richards 188,433 3.6% — 5,919,733 2.6%

—————
* includes bonus issue of shares and subscription for shares on 2 August 2019 but excludes (i) bonus issue of shares,

conditional on Admission and (ii) Management Subscription conditional upon Admission.

7.13 Save as disclosed in this document, there are no arrangements known to the Company, the
operation of which may at a subsequent date result in a change of control of the Company.

182

7.14 The interest of the Directors (and persons connected with the Directors) in the Loan Notes is
as follows:

Immediately prior to Admission*

Director
B Loan

Notes (£)
B1 Loan
Notes (£)

C1 Loan

[…]

Company or any other Group member in respect of the financial period ended 31 March
2019 was £418,000. The aggregate remuneration payable and benefits in kind to be granted
to the Directors by the Company or any other Group member in respect of the financial year
ending 31 March 2020 under the arrangements in force as at the date of this document is
estimated to be approximately £1,286,000 (assuming bonuses are payable in full).

8.4 In addition to the interests of the Directors set out in paragraphs 7.1 and 7.3 above as at
20 August 2019 (being the latest practicable date prior to the publication of this document) in
so far as is known to the Company, the following persons will as at the date of this
document and immediately following Admission be directly or indirectly interested (within the
meaning of Part VI of the Companies Act) to 3 per cent. or more of the issued share capital
of the Company;

Immediately prior to
Admission*

Immediately following
Admission

Shareholder

No. of
A, B, C, D

Ordinary or
Ordinary
Shares

Percentage of
issued

A, B, C, D
Ordinary and

Ordinary
Shares

No. of
Ordinary
Shares

Percentage of
Enlarged

Share Capital

Promethean UK Opportunities
Fund II LP acting by its general
partner, 19 Street (GP) Limited 1,060,500 20.2% 28,987,000 12.6%
Alan Jonathan Simpson 1,065,420 20.3% 28,056,060 12.2%
Sarah Simpson 507,018 9.7% 13,351,474 5.8%
Paul Michael Hamilton 998,076 18.8% 26,952,744 11.7%
Arnold Bernard Gerardus Van
Huet 354,963 6.8% 9,702,322 4.2%
Liontrust Asset Management plc — — 20,769,000 9.0%
Blackrock Investment
Management (UK) Limited — — 10,583,000 4.6%
Soros FM UK Management LLP — — 9,230,000 4.0%

184

(*assumes issue of bonus shares referred to in paragraph 7.3 of this Part IX and
Management Subscription referred to in paragraph 7.4 of this Part IX)

8.5 Save as disclosed in this document, there are no persons, so far as the Directors are aware,
who will immediately following Admission be interested, directly or indirectly, in three per cent
or more of the issued share capital, nor, so far as the Company is aware, are there any
persons who at the date of Admission, directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, exercise or
could exercise control over the Company.

8.6 So far as the Directors are aware there are no arrangements the operation of which may at a